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The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and Select Health request that providers submit all relevant 
ICD-10 diagnosis codes to fully illustrate the breadth of services and treatments provided to patients, particularly for 
complex cases. 

We understand that it is not always possible to report active diagnoses on a single claim due to the 12-diagnosis-code 
limitation on the CMS 1500 form or the truncating that can occur through a clearinghouse or practice management 
software. When these situations occur, fle an additional claim as you normally would, but be sure to follow the 
instructions below. 

List the additional diagnosis codes not When a non-specifc (unlisted, etc.) procedure 
included in the primary claim. code is billed, a description is required. If billing an 

EDI claim: 837P, 2400 loop, SV101-7 Description 

NOTE: To ensure that additional diagnosis codes are applied to the primary encounter, please make sure the member, 
provider information (billing and rendering), and dates of service (DOS) exactly match the primary claim. 

Questions? Contact your Provider Relations representative at provider.development@selecthealth.org or 
800-538-5064. 

Make sure that the ONLY procedure 
code entered is 99499. Do not include 
other CPT codes. 

Bill as a zero-dollar claim. 
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